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introduction

The applicant, Andres Mondragon, is requesting approval of Conditional Use Permit
(CUP) No. 860-11 on behalf of the property owner Robert Baylis pursuant to Carson
Municipal Code (CMC} Section 9172.21, “Conditional Use Permit” and 9182.3,
“Nonconforming Residential Density” for an existing second dwelling unit within the
RS (Residential, Single-Family) zoning district located at 2730 East Jackson Street
(Exhibit No. 1).

Background

The project site is a 5,500-square-foot parcel and is occupied by two attached
dwelling units. The dwelling units are attached by an enclosed patio/recreation room
that was legally constructed in 1983. Prior to 1983, the units were detached.
According to the Los Angeles County Assessor records, the 1,608-square-foot
primary dwelling unit (square footage includes the enclosed patiofrecreation room)
with an attached one-car garage was legally constructed in 1948 and is located in the
front of the site. The 587-square-foot second dwelling unit was also legally
constructed with Los Angeles County Building permits in 1941 and is located in the
rear of the site. The rear dwelling unit is considered the second dwelling unit and
under consideration for a conditional use permit since it is the smaller unit. The
second unit has one bedroom, one bath, kitchen, and living room (Exhibit No. 2).

A Residential Property Report (RPR) is required by the city whenever a residential
property is being sold. An RPR was completed on January 13, 2011 for the project
site. The RPR identified code violations including an illegal conversion of the attic
space and the outstanding Conditional Use Permit requirement for the second
dwelling unit. The applicant submitted a development for the second dwelling unit on
February 1, 2011 and submitted an application for a demolition permit for the attic
space on March 30, 2011. With all requirements satisfied, the RPR was closed out
on April 7, 2011 to allow the title and responsibility for compliance with the CUP to
transfer to the buyer.

There are no previously approved discretionary permits for this site and no known
open code enforcement cases for the subject property.

Analysis
Conditional Use Permits

According to CMC Section 9172.21, “Conditional Use Permit’, the Planning
Commission shall approve the proposal if it is able to make affirmative findings
based on the following criteria;

a. The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General
Flan.

The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan of the city of Carson in that
the subject property is designated for Low Density Residential and zoned RS
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(Residential, Single Family). The adjacent properties to the north, south, east, and
west share the same zoning designation.

b. The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and other
factors to accommodate the proposed use and development.

The proposed project generally meets the design and development standards in the
CMC. CMC Section 9182.3 states, “When approving a conditional use permit, the
Commission shall make findings regarding the adequacy of on-site parking and
applicable development standards contained in CMC 9125.6."

The second dwelling unit does not meet the minimum lot size, parking, and the
minimum side yard setback requirements.

Per CMC Section 98125.6, the minimum lot size in order to have a second dwelling
unit within the RS zone is 7,500 square feet. The lot size of the property is 5,500
square feet. The required minimum side yard setback is five (5) feet. The second
dwelling unit is attached to the primary unit by an enclosed patio/recreation area and
the structure has a variable side yard setback of 1 foot 6 inches to 14 feet 6 inches.
The majority of the side yard setback is 3 feet 3 inches and adequate access to the
second dwelling unit is provided.

Per the requirements in CMC Section 9125.6, a one-bedroom second dwelling unit is
required to provide a one car garage or carport on-site. The property is limited in
space and additional parking cannot be provided on-site. The site provides a one car
garage that is attached to the primary structure and driveway space is available.
CMC Section 9182.3 allows the Planning Commission discretion to determine if the
existing parking is appropriate and can continue. In order to mitigate parking
impacts, staff has included a condition of approval limiting additions or
intensifications to the property unless all parking requirements are met. This issue of
concern is discussed in more detail in Section V.

Aithough the site does not meet all the development standards within CMC Section
9125.6, adequate fire and safety access is provided on-site. In addition, a condition
of approval is inciuded to ensure all required setbacks are to remain clear for safe
access.

CMC Section 9182.3 (B) states, “in the RS or RA Zone, a iawfully established
residential use of a type or with a density of dwelling units no longer permitted in the
RS or RA Zone shall be considered fo be a nonconforming use subject to the
provisions of CMC Section 9182.21 through 9282.23.” Therefore per CMC Section
9182.21, “conditions may be included which provide for either the continuation or
termination of each nonconformity existing on the site” when granting a conditional
use permit. Also, CMC 9122.8(C) indicates if standards in CMC 9125.6 are not met
then a CUP is required for the existing lawfully established unit.

Since the second dwelling unit was lawfully constructed in 1948 and the applicant
agrees to the conditions of approval to mitigate parking impacts, staff recommends
the nonconformities be allowed to continue with the approval of a conditional use
permit.

Planning Commission Staff Report
April 12, 2011
Page 3 of 6




The applicant has provided staff with a property inspection report that was prepared
by a qualified/certified property inspector, per the requirements of the CUP (Exhibit
No. 3). The inspection report included recommendations fo eliminate or mitigate any
building, plumbing, electrical and fire code deficiencies. No safety or hazardous
concerns were identified in the report. The applicant wiil be conditioned to address
the itemns identified in the property inspection report to the satisfaction of the
Planning division within 90 days from the approval of the conditional use permit.

With the recommendations stated in the inspection report and conditions of approval,
the site and building is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, and utilities to
accommeodate the proposed use.

c. There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity,

Adequate driveway widths are provided on-site. Appropriate access is available for
circulation and to ensure safety for pedestrians and motorists. The project will not
affect or impact the safe circulation of either pedestrians or vehicular traffic.

d. There will be adequate water supply for fire protection.

The second dwelling unit and primary structure were constructed in 1941 and 1948,
therefore adequate water supply for fire protection already exists.

e. The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended
character of the area.

The existing two residential units were constructed in 1941 and 1948 as single family
residences. The property will remain as single family residences therefore no change
is proposed to the intended character of the area. The existing use is compatible with
the intended character of the area.

f. Such other criteria as are specified for the particular use in other sections
of this chapter (Zoning Ordinance).

The proposed project is subject to the requirements in CMC Section 9182.3,
"Nonconforming Residential Density” and Section 9125.6, “Second Dwelling Unit
Development Standard”. The specific requirements of these sections have been
discussed above under Section I (b).

Per CMC Section 9182.3 (A), the Commission may require additional improvements
to the property, or any buildings or structures thereon, which may include but are not
limited to the following:

1. New or rehabilitated landscaping;

2. Exterior changes to promote compatibility of buildings and structures with
surrounding development;

3. General repairs to vehicular maneuvering or parking areas; and

4. Modifications designed to bring a structure more nearly into compliance with the
applicable standards for second dwelling units.

Staff believes no additional requirements or limitations are needed. A reasonable
and appropriate amount of landscaping is provided within the front yard and areas
Planning Commission Staff Report
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visible to the public. In addition, the applicant will be removing outdated ramps and
replacing with additional landscaping and hardscape.

Staff believes the project meets the goals and objectives of the General Plan and is
consistent with applicable zoning and design regulations subject to compliance with
the conditions of approval. Therefore all of the required findings pursuant to Section
8172.21(D), "Conditional Use Permit, Commission Findings and Decision” and
Section 9122.8, “Second Dwelling Units” can be made in the affirmative, if conditions
of approval are implemented.

issues of Concearn

Parking

The second dwelling unit does not meet the parking requirements stated in CMC
Section 9162.21 and is required to provide one (1) space within either a garage or
carport. The appflicant cannot provide additional parking on-site due to the lack of
available space. Staff recommends the following condition be added to mitigate and
prevent an intensification of street parking:

1. Any expansion/addition of the secondary unit or primary unit will constitute as an
intensification of use and the nonconforming parking privilege for the second unit
will no longer be continued. The site must meet the parking requirements stated
in CMC Section 9162.21 prior to the approval of any expansions to the second
unit or primary unit including but not limited to the addition of bedrooms, other
habitable areas, and additional square footage.

Second dwelling unit (Address, water, gas, and electrical meter)

The RPR identified that the second dwelling unit is not addressed and separate
water, gas, and electrical meters are not provided. The applicant will be required to
install separate water, gas, and electrical meters and post a second address. The
following conditions of approval have been added to address this issue;

1. The applicant shall provide a separate water, gas, and electrical meter for the
second dweiling unit within 80 days of Planning Commission approval.

2. The applicant shall register a separate address for the second dwelling unit o the
post office and building and safety for approval within 60 days of Pianning
Commission approval.

Lot Merger

The property consists of two legal lots that are each 25 feet wide and tied for
assessor purposes. In accordance with CMC Section No. 9207.27, “Merger of
Contiguous Parcels”, the city may merge a parcel with a contiguous parcel held by
the same owner if the city causes to be recorded with the County Recorder a notice
of merger, if any one (1) of the contiguous parcels held by the same owner does not
conform to standards for minimum parcel size. The city is considering a
comprehensive merger of parcels within this project area. In order to prevent the
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VI.

Vil

selling and development of sub-standard lots, staff recommends the following
condition of approval:

1. The property owner shall be required to record a deed restriction with the County

Recorder's Office within 90 days of receiving approval by the Planning
Commission. The deed restriction shall state that if the property owner agrees to
sell the dwellings prior to the completion of a city initiated parcel merger the
property owner will be responsible for the completion of the parcel merger of their
property prior to the close of escrow. In lieu of the condition, the property owner
may merge the parcels at his/her own cost and effort. Proof of recordation of the
lot merger shall be provided to the city within 80 days of Planning Commission
approval.

Environmental Review

Fursuant to Section 15301 ~ Existing Facilties (Class 1) of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the existing second dwelling unit does not have
the potential to cause a significant effect on the environment.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:

= APPROVE Conditional Use Permit No. 860-11 subject to the conditions of
approval attached as Exhibit “B” to the Resolution: and

= WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. 11-
entitled “A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT NO. 880-11 FOR AN EXISTING SECOND
DWELLING UNIT LOCATED AT 2730 EAST JACKSON
STREET.”

Exhibits

1.
2
3
4.
)

Prepared by:

Draft Resolution

Site Map

Property Inspection Report for 2730 East Jackson Street
Second Dwelling Unit Checklist

Development Plans

o
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 11-XXXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
NO. 860-11 FOR AN EXISTING SECOND DWELLING UNIT
LOCATED AT 2730 EAST JACKSON STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by the applicant, Andres Mondragon on
behalf of property owner Robert Baylis, with respect to real property located at 2730 East
Jackson Street, and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, requesting the approval of an
attached second dwelling unit located within the RS (Residential, Single Family) zoning
district. The second dwelling unit is a one-bedroom unit that is approximately 587 sguare
feet, located in the rear of the property. The existing second dwelling unit was legally
constructed in 1941, prior to the adoption of Ordinance No. 03-1290 in 2003, which requires a
conditional use permit for legal nonconforming second dwelling units that do not meet the
development standards in Section 9125.6 of the Carson Municipal Code (CMC).

A public hearing was duly held on April 12, 2011, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Council
Chambers, 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of time, place and purpose
of the aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that:

a) The existing second dwelling unit meets the goals and objectives of the General
Plan and is consistent with applicable zoning and design regulations. The
proposed project is identified in the Carson Municipal Code as a permitted use
for this land use category subject to Conditional Use Permit approval. The
surrounding properties are developed with residential single family dwellings
and the proposed project is compatible with the neighborhood.

b) The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, and utilities to
accommodate the second dwelling unit,

c) The property will not generate or intensify parking impacts to the adjacent public
street with implementation of conditions of approval. The conditions of approval
contained in Exhibit “B” of this Resolution require that future expansions and/or
additions meet all current parking requirements. The existing second dwelling
unit is not in compliance with current parking requirements and the primary unit
is legal non-conforming with a one-car garage. Adequate driveways are
provided on-site and the project will not affect or impact the safe circulation of
either pedestrian or vehicular traffic.

d) Adequate water supply is provided.
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e) The second dwelling unit generally conforms to all applicable design standards
and guidelines that have been adopted pursuant to Section 9125.6, “Second
Dwelling Unit Development Standards” of the Carson Municipal Code.

) All of the required findings pursuant fo Section 9171.21(d), “Conditional Use
Permit, Approval Authority and Findings and Decision” can be made in the
affirmative.

Section 4. The Planning Commission further finds that the second dwelling unit will
not have a significant effect on the environment. The second dwelling unit will not alter the
predominantly residential single family character of the surrounding area and meets or
exceeds all city standards for protection of the environment. Therefore, the proposed project
is found to be categorically exempt under the CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301 (Existing
Structures or Facilities).

Section 5. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission hereby
approves the categorical exemption and grants Conditional Use Permit No. 860-11 with
respect to the property described in Section 1 hereof, subject to the conditions set forth in
Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

Section 6. The Secretary shall certify to the adoption of the Resolution and shall
transmit copies of the same to the applicant.

Section 7. This action shall become final and effective fifteen days after the
adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Municipal Code.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 12" DAY OF APRIL, 2011.

CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SECRETARY

58/c860-11_041211




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT "A"
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF i
CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: j

LOTS 1780 AND 1781, OF TRACT NO. 7644, IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER
MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 84 PAGE 47 AND 48 OF MAPS, IN THE CFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ZAID
COUNTY.

Assessor's Parcel Number: 7308-015-013




CITY OF CARSON
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING DIVISION

‘ EXHIBIT "B"
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 860-11

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

if Conditional Use Permit No. 860-11 is not used within one year of its effective
date, said permit shail be declared null and void unless an extension of time is
previously approved by the Planning Commission.

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal regulations
applicable to this project.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions to the site
plan and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to comply
with all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.
Substantial revisions will require review and approval by the Planning
Commission.

The applicant shall submit two complete sets of plans that conform to all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
within 90 days of receiving approval by the Planning Commission, if applicable.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acbeptaﬂce form and
submit the document to the Pianning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resolution.

it is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is violated or if
any law, statute, or ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the
Planning Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the
applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has failed to
do so for a period of thirty days.

The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Carson, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, action, or proceedings
against the City or its agents, officers, or employees to aftack, set aside, void or
annul, an approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legisiative
body concerning Conditional Use Permit No. 860-11. The City will promptly
notify the Applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City and
the Applicant will either undertake defense of the matter and pay the City's
associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay for defense of the matter by
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the City Attorney. The City will cooperate fully in the defense. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, the City retains the right fo settle or abandon the matter without the
Applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification
herein, except, the City's decision to settle or abandon a matter following an
adverse judgment or failure to appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the
indemnification rights herein.

8. A property inspection report was prepared by a qualified/certified property
inspector that includes plans to eliminate or mitigate any building, plumbing,
electrical and fire code deficiencies. The deficiencies described in the inspection
report shall be eliminated or mitigated within 90 days to the satisfaction of the
Planning Division. The Planning Division shall inspect the property for
compliance with the corrective measures. An extension of time to complete
necessary coirective measures may be granted for up to an additional 90 days,
subject to the discretion of the Planning Division.

9. Per Carson Municipal Code Section 9125.6.8 (L)(1), the applicant shall submit a
deed restriction stating that:

a. The second dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;

b. The second dwelling unit is restricted to the maximum size allowed per the
conditional use permit:

c. Any expansion/addition of the secondary unit or primary unit will constitute
as an intensification of use and the nonconforming parking privilege for the
second unit will not longer be continued. The site must meet the parking
requirements stated in CMC Section 8162.21 prior fo the approval of any
expansions to the second unit or primary unit including but not limited to
the addition of bedrooms, other habitable areas, and additional square
footage;

d. The restrictions shall be binding upon any successor in ownership of the
property and lack of compliance shall void the approval of the unit and
may result in legal action against the property owner; and

e. The deed restriction shali state that if the property owner agrees to sell the
dwellings prior to the completion of a city initiated parcel merger the
property owner will be responsible for the completion of the parcel merger
of their property prior to the close of escrow. In lieu of this condition, the
property owner may merge the parcels at his/her own cost and effort.

10.  The deed restriction shall be recorded at the County Recorder’s Office within 90
days after it is reviewed and approved by the Planning Division. Proof of
recordation shall be furnished to the Planning Division.

SECOND DWELLING UNIT EXPANSION/PARKING/OTHER

11.  Any expansion/addition of the secondary unit or primary unit will constitute as an
intensification of use and the nonconforming parking privilege for the second unit
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will no longer be continued. The site must meet the parking requirements stated
in CMC Section 8162.21 prior to the approval of any expansions to the second
unit including but not limited to the addition of bedrooms, other habitable areas,
and additional square footage. Any major improvemenis shall require review and
approval by the Planning Division and issuance of a building permit, if applicable.

12.  The driveway leading to the garage shali remain clear, except for automobiles, to
facilitate automobile parking and access.

13.  The applicant shall provide a separate water, gas, and electrical meter for the
second dwelling unit within 60 days of Planning Commission approval.

14.  The applicant shall register a separate address for the second dwelling unit to the
post office and building and safety for approval within 60 days of Planning
Commission approval.

BUILDING & SAFETY

15.  All building improvements shall comply with City of Carson Building and & Safety
Division requirements.

16.  Any exterior areas of the second dwelling unit that are deteriorated or exposes
natural wood must be re-painted or touched-up to the satisfaction of the Planning
Division.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

17.  All requirements by the Los Angeles County Fire Department shall be met.

18.  There shall be no siorage allowed within any required building setback vard area
to promote fire safety.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

18.  Per section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all parties involved in the
project, including but not limited to contractors and subcontractors, will need to
obtain a City Business License.
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CLOSER SPEC

HOME INSPECTION
Siate License No. 2574420
Cell - (562)-477-6880

This agreement is between the client named on page 2 of this contract and the Inspection Company,

| {Clignt) heraby request a limited visuai inspection of the structure at
the address named-on page 2 of this contract, for my sole use and
benefit. | warrant that | will read the following agreement carefuliy. |
understand that | am bound by all the terms of this contract. | further
warrant that | will read the antire inspection reporl when | raceive it and
promptly cali the inspacior with any guestions i may have.

SCOPE OF INSPECTION

The scope of the inspaction and reportis a limited visual inspection of
the general systems and components of the home fo identify any system
of component listed in the report which may be in need of immediale
major repair.  Thae inspaction will be performad in compliance with
goneralty accepted standards of pracics, & copy of which is
avallable uponrequest or L} included with thisraport.  The scope of
the ingpection ig llmlted to the ltems Hsted within the report pages
INERCATED AS INCLUDED on tha botiom of the Key page.

OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE INSPECTION

Any araa which is not exposed to view, is congealed, of is Inaccessible
because of soil, walls, floors, carpats, ceilings, furnishing, or any other
hing is not Included inthisinspection.

The inspection does not include any destructive lesting or
dismantling. Client agrees o assume ail the risk for all conditions which
ara concealed from view atthe time of theinspection.

Whather o notthay are coricedted, the following ARE OUTSIDE THE
SCOPEOF THISINSPECTION:

Building code ur zoning ordinance violations.

Geological stability or soiis condition,

Structural stability orengineering analysis.

Termites, pests or other wood destroying organisems.

Asbestos, radon, formaidehyde, ieag, walar or air qualty,

eleciroragnatic radiation or any envirohmantat hazards.

Buliding value appraisal or cost estimales.

Condition of delached buildings.

Poois or spas bodies and underground piping.

Spedific components noted as being excluded on the

individual systern inspectionforms.

Private walar or privale sewage systems.

Saunas,steam baths, o fxdures and squipment.

Radio-conirolled devices, automatic gates, alevators, lifts,

dumbwaiters and thermosiatic or tima clock controis.

Water sofiener / purifier systems or solar healing systems,

Furnace heat exchangers. fresstanding appilancas, security

alarms or personal propaerty,

Aﬁuacy or efficiency of any system or component.
ctionof life axpsctancy of any item.

(Sceme of the above items may be includad in this inspeciion for additional fees -

chack with your inspecior}

This ig not a home warranty, guarariee, insurance policy or substilute
forreal astateiranster disclosures which may be requized by law,

Your inspector is a home inspection genaralist and is not acling as a
licansed enginesr or expert in any crall or trade. i your inspactor
racommends consulting other specialized experts, Client must do so at
Client's expense.

ARBITHATION: Any dispute concerning the interpretation of this
agreement or arising from this inspection and report, except one for
ingpection fes payment, shall be resolved informally between the
pariles or by arbitration conducted in accordance with the rules of a
recognized arbitration association except that the parties shaltselect an
arbitrator who is familiar with the home inspection industry. The
arbitraior shall conduct summary judgement motions and enforce full
discovery rights as a court wouid as providad in civil procesding by legal
cods.  theve read and agree to the sbove Arbliretion Cleuse

CONFIDENTIAL REPORT: The inspaction report 1o be prepared or
Cliant is solety and exclusivaly for Cliant's own information and may not
be rafled upon by any other person. Clisnt agrees 10 mainfain the
confidentiality of tha inspection report and agrees not 1 disciose any
part of it to any other parson.  Client may distibute copies of the
inspactionreport to the saller and the real astate aganis directly Involved
In this transaction, but said persons arg not spacifically intended
baneficlaries of this Agreamant or the inspection repord.  Cllent and
ingpector do notin any way intend to benaftt sald selfer or the real estate
agenis directly or indiractly through this Agreement or the inspaction
report. Clienlagreas toindemnify, defend, and hold Inspector harmiess
from any third party claims arising out of Client's unauthorized
distribution of the inspection report.

ATTORNEY'S FEES: The prevailing party in ary dispute arising out of
this agreement, the inspaction, or report(s) shall ba awarded all
atlorney’s teas, arbitrator fees and other cosis.

SEVERABILITY: Client and Inspecitor agree that should a Court of
Competant Jurisdiction determine and dectare that any portion of this
contract is void, voldabie or uneniforceabls, the remaining provisions
and portions shalt ramainin full force and effect.

DISPYTES: Client understands and agress thal any ciaim for faliure o
accurately report the visually discernible conditions at the Subjsct
Property, a8 limited herein above, shall be made inwriting and reported
to the Inspector within ten business days of discovery. Cllant further
agrees that, with the exception of emergency conditions, Client or
Clisnt's agents, employees or ingependent contractors, will make nu
alterations, modifications or répairs o the claimed discrepancy priorio a
reingpection by the inspector. Client understands and agrees that any
fafiure o notity the Inspactor as stated above shalf constitute a waiver of
any and all claims for said failure to accurataly report the condition in
question.

CONTRACT CONTINUES ON THE BACI SIDE OF THIS PAGE
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Overview
2730 East Jackson
# 6 - Railing at front porch is damaged
# 10 - Facia board at eave is damaged
# 13 - need anti - siphon valve at outside water faucets
# 14 - Gutter downspout needs routed away from wall
# 25 - Drain at kitchen sink leaking under house
# 26 - Need earth quake wrench at gas shut off valve
# 27 - Water heater enclosure door & panel is damaged
# 44 - G F | outlets needed in garage-kitchen & bathrooms
Cover plate at electrical outlet missing at rear unit

# 54 - Smoke detectors needed in bed rcoms
# 55 - Hot & cold water lines reversed at laundry area in garage
# 63 - Auto reverse inop at garage lift door
# 66 - Self closer inop to garage & entry door
# 72 - Toilet in hall bathroom is loose at floor
# 73 - Hall bathroom sink is clogged & leaking at drain under sink




M et

inspection report.

Kl The report overview page is provided as a courlesy for quicker access 10 the information within the
It is not intended as a substitute for reading the inspection report,
lterns checked below will be discussed further on the corresponding page.

PAGE 4 CROUNDS
1 DRIVEWAY

2 sipewatks

(3 RETAINING WALLS
PATIO

FORCED AIR
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Ucibitd

The “Matrix" Report lists the systems and components inspected by this company,  Htems not found in this report are
considered beyond the scope of this inspection, and should notbe considered inspected at this time.

When "APPEARS SERVICEABLE" ks checked it means that we did not observe conditions that would lead us to believe
problems existed with this systern or component. The item is capable of being used.  Some serviceable items may, however,
show wear and tear. Other conditions are checked, if applicable, in the body of the report.

Significantly deficient systems or components will be identified as: Not functional/unsafe/ worn/ near end of tifespan.
The reasor an itern is “sigaificantly deficient” witl be checked within the body of the report. Review these findings and take
recommended actions before close of the transaction. Please read the entire report for all items checked.

NOTICE: This report contains technical information, if you were not present during this inspection please call the office to
arrange for a verbal consultation with your inspector. f you choose not to consult with the inspectar, this inspection company
cannat be held liable for your understanding or misunderstanding of this repert’s contents.

ey sk Mems that have an (*) Asterisk next to them: This item or component warrants
mw\ additional attention, repair or monitoring.

@ ltems that have a (@) Circled Number next to them:
The Circled Numbers are defined as follows:

Recommend further review by a qualified licensed structural engineer/geotechnical engineer.

. Recommend further review and repairs as needed by a qualified licensed contractor or specialty
tradesman dealing with that item or system.

Recommend further review for the presence of any wood destroying pests or organisms
by a gualified Pest inspector.

This item is a safety hazard - correction is needed.

Upgrades are recommended for satety enhancement. This building may have been built
before the era of current safety standards.

NOTICE: AN ABRIDGED VERSION OF THIS KEY IS PRINTED AT THE TOP OF EACH PAGE

PRESENT DURING THE INSPECTION: ~ ¢ L3 seller CJ sellers ageny@@rs agent [
WEATHER CONDITIONS: L Dry "Ll Raintoday/Recently L) Snowtoday/Recentty LI Temp_— ° F .
INSPECTION DATE: 32 AV STARTTIME: /4. 2 €' FINISHTIME,Z /2 2 € INSPECTOR: g Lot g
PROPERTY INFORMATION:
: inglefamiEy{%piex L Tiplex L Fourplex [ Residential Units (J Commercial
Gl Townhome L Condominium Ll {J industrial
3 Occupied ﬁ‘%cam [ ranial fuenishings L} HOUSE FACES: !}D SEW
Approximate ageofbuilding: ___ Stated by: _\/@:Lzryknown
Approximate age of roof: Stated by: EBtknown
Additions or Alterations: NOTICE: It is always wise 1o check with the building department for permiy
Information, especially If additions or alterations.are noted,
PAGES INCLUDED ARE: Optional Pages:
Page 1/2 CONTRACT Page7 ROOQF Page 12 INTERIOR 1 L1 PoOL/SPA
Page 3 KEY Page 8 PLUMBING Page 13 INTERIOR 2 PERMIT REVIEW
Page 4 GROUNDS Page 9 HEATING I Page 14 GARAGE STANDARDS
Page 5 EXTERIOR Page 10 HEATING 2 & A/C Page 15 KITCHEN GENE?AL NOTESV
Page 6 FOUNDATION Page 11 ELECTRICAL Page 16 BATHROOM LJ REPORT OVERVIEW
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veusf

.

UNL

KEYW: @ Recomnmend evaluation by a structural/geo-technical engineer @ This tem is 4 safety hazard - correction is needed

‘g

L3 No cracks found
COMMENTS:

Iy
<3

@ Recoramend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor i Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancemer
@ Referto quaiified termite report for lurther infgrmation s Thisitern warrants attention/repair or monitoring
2,

H

¢ ASPHALT M)NCRETE & oraveL O

fears serviceable O Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of tifespan* (3 Notfully visible:

mmen cracks W Major cracks® B Surface raised / settled / trip hazards*

Q Eroded Asphalt® )ggﬁmnance;’seaiant needed® [ Evidence of deterioration / poor drainage®

 GRAVEL &

| FEancreTe & srick { PAVER/TILE

MN/A

Q) No cracks found on cracks L) Major cracks® L3 Surface raised / settled / trip hazards® ... .
0 Concrete is above foundation /siding /stucco* . L} Evidence of poardrainage®.. ..
COMMENTS: |

0 Appearserviceable O Notiunctio Bin /7 Displacement/ Near end of tifespan? {3 Not fuily visible*
C} Nocracks founji/,.; mmon cracks 1 Major cracks@ [ Moisture penetration/ No drainage openings?

Appear serviceable _{J Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® LI Notfully visible: .

N LOCATION(S): Q COMNCRETE /BLOCK /STUCCO/WOOD

COMMENTS

<

LOCATIONIS): o ) NCR%‘I_}E)BRICK;‘ PAVERTILE/BLOCK . . . .
- )

jéar serviceable (0 Not functional /Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® (3 Not fuily visible: _

Q No cracks found =@ Eommon cracks (0 Major cracks® (3 Surface raised / settled /[ trip hazards* .

Q3 Concrete is above foundation /siding/ stucco*. ... (O Evidence of poor drainage®...... ...

COMMENTS:

O Unsscure7improper atacheenttot ] Lacks: metal straps

0 OPEN DESIGN / COVERED ROOF (REFER TO ROOF PAGEY)

CrMeisture

COMMENTS:

T Notfully visible: 7777

ST s 1 = T B e — - ko et e P ¥ R 8 i s s

tstid @{;QNCRETE & WATERPROOF COATING
MN; SV | S L O — o
Ppears serviceable [ Not functional / Unsafe/ Worn/ Near end of lifespan* .. (3 Notfully visible: ...

QO Deck appearsunsound @@ . L Flashing not visible / improper@__ (J Flashing missing at house @
0 Porch/steps settied away from house*._. & Uneven stepis} at porch/deck*@ 3 Earth-to-wood contact@ ____

3 Screens / panels damaged/torn /missing® O Unable to determine active leakage* . O Evidence of poor drainage” .

0 Cracks/Moisture stains / damage®@® . 0 Deck on grade - unable to inspect* . T Plers/ posts need straps / footings @ ..

gamaged/loose/tociow* @& T Railing too wide / missing™@@& .

-
it

SO ey

Fserviceable (0 Mot functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® 0 Notfully visible: ...

: , ‘ ; S
%Bf $ FENCES NOTINSPECTED ﬁ/"@on [ CHAINLINK | WROUGHT mo@soggj,ﬁ_m_n__ .

" 3 Loose/ rotted posts* (1 Loose { missing blocks® {3 Broken/ loose /missing boards* 13 Moisture damage*

T3 Common cracks

0 Gate/ latch needs adjustment/ repair/ replacement* (3 Self closing device/latch is: missing/ not working® {at pool/s

COMMENTS:

apmeit {7 1907 - 2804 1.T.4, REPRODUCTION 0% UTILIZATION OF THIS REPORT WITHOUT WRITTER AUTHORIZATION BY |.T.A, if HOT PERMITTED BXIHFEIAE

() Major cracks @ O Rust/Leaning® (3 Fence at pool / spa area is: missing / 100 fow / climbable*@®

pa) @




07352 .

) Recommend evalua%non bya :.rruclurai;’geo 1echmca enginear @ Thisitem is a safely nazard - correction is needed
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor &) Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancarment
@ Refer o qualified lermite report{or further information % This Hem warrants atiention/repair or monitoring

KEY:

& WOOD | METAL | CONCRETE / WATERPROOF COATING L+ J
e LQEATIONGS): Ao B ng e
{1 Appearserviceable [ Not functi a7 Near end of lifespar olfullyvisible:. &

L Moisture stains / damage7€arth contact® U Uneven risefrun on stepsfioose steps @ L lmpfﬁp\ed“ﬁe&a.admg Y]

Q) Railings serviceable (1 Railing loose /improper /1oo low / none installed @@ L1 Openings in rails too Targe®
COMMENTS:

STRUCTURE: - OOD FRAMES MASONRY / #RICK / LOG / POS,I EAM L
WALL COVERING: W3/ VINYL/ METAL / FIBROUS SING (STUCCO [NENEER |/ BIFS* (i)

] Appears serviceable [ Notfunctional/ Unsafe/ Worn/ Near end of lifespan™ LI Notfully visible:

N/AJ

L3 No cracks found 3 Common cracks 3 Majorcracks® O Cracks / openings need repair® U Sail contact @
3 Moisture stains / damage® 3 Damaged / cracked bricks /mortar / siding / paint / finish / caulking* U Nailing defects®

COMMENTS. o e 0 o P R S ST PR

ge ‘and velus 16 1ol varified' UFETIngsiation or hazards a7 not idenitlied> Conditions ingide Iiee wali cannotde Iuéuud Letd :ulm Tssing s 50 Bsnermaﬂ

w j}‘@ﬂht / VINYL / BRICK / CONCRETE / MASONRY &

15, fascia & trim appear serviceabie 0J

- { functional / Unsafe / Worn [ Near end of Hifespan® [ Notfully visible
b PAeist stams/damageat eaves/somt facia/ gbrner / window /wail trim @ ® L3 Caulking/ paint/finish needed*
C3 Flashmgs/ - damaged /loose /crag mﬂ_,gng_,/not visible at; eaves/soffits/ facia / corner/ windew f wall trim @

COMMENTS: K‘M‘_%éw P SR il £ W N e

Eﬂ LOCALIGHN(S) A C..wz'é_/z.f R C . . D

FBLOCK { CONCRETE . Q METAL FLUE / WOOD FRAME: STUCCG / SIDING

_»& appears sesviceable _ [0 Not functionaUUnsafe/WomfNearendofilfespan . 3 Not fully visibie:
D(_"h|mney/bnck/mor1ar|5 cracked / deteriorated /leaning @ .. 0 Seltlemeni@ Sa Flashmgm!mpropermotwq:ble*
= rk screen present ___ L3 Spark screen: Missing/ improper / notvisible® U Raincap/screen recommended”
(3 Cracks or separations / sealing needed at wall /roof*___._ _ (3 Unlined flue @ __ O Cracks in chimney cap”

(3 Ash dump / door is: Rusted / corroded / damaged /missing® 00 Damage/ deterioration/defect* Chimney: A 8 C D
COMMENTS:

“Hotics; The imetlal

2 flus wes mot {nspaciad &l this time, We resommead thal you reizin 8 guaiilod chimney wuup 10 ¢iean and evehyate the Hus®
I Norinspectedt U Automatic timers not tested” [ Control box tocation:_.

O Appear serviceable Tl Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of fifespan” 3 Notiully visible: .
O Vaive / head / line: Leaks/missing/ not functioning® 2} Anti-siphon valves needed*®

O Adjust spray away from structures, fences, sidewalks, etc. * 3 Areas of inadequate spray coverage / adjust heads®
COMMENTS:

{pes cannol ba judueﬂ 187 breaks 61 possible road intruglony. Asseciation-malntalsed svsuma are Rl lemd GBrove zy'mm &re 3ot fosted.”

@ () Notinspected® [ Frosttype:yes/no* L Winterized - nol lesi mﬁ}mﬂphon valves; yes@o

; ar serviceable ujome moperanve/corroded 2 L Leaks® , i3 Missing / broken handle(s)*
~ COMMENTS: L S 7 ler = by 203 _,;‘/_{,a,é}t%y,,, oo tenn e e e e
..... F $ PARTIAL ) NONE INSTALLED

serviceable {3 Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan* T Not fully visible: . :
0} Deains blocked® 03 Debris filled*  {d Gutters/ downspouts: Loose/damaged/disconneued/rusled/corroded; leak*

T Add gutters & downspouts / splashblocks for drainage” - Gtedownspouts away from buitding”

(2 Roof / gutters pot draining properiy® 3 Nosecandary drainis) on roof @ U Subsurface drains not tes%#

COMMENTS: _ Lo 7. u{ﬁ' E;t Z b L L g
A Kol L

! gthes: ButiarsEns subsdriscs fram

o walar grubiame at t?fvién! and fogndativa.*

reamight THOREZATION §Y L T.A. 18 HOT PERRITTED fashigthial




KEY @ Recummend e\nluanon by a structufal/geo technical engineer @ This item is a safety hazard - correction is needed
» Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor & Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancement
@ Refar m Quailfied termite report for further information % This item warrants attention/repair or monitoring

VEL SITE O SLOPE MINOR/ MODERATE / STEEP D / STAIRSTERPPED <> BAMNKS

ainage of site/ sl’;»pe of s0il at fourdation is proper based vpon visual pbservation W Mot fully visible
Q Improper soii slope toward foundation* [ Soil / pavement is high at foundation® 0 Earth-to-wood contactvisible ®
Ll Plants / trees wouch house / roof* Q Trees planted close to structure® CF Overgrown landscaping®
[ Surface drains noted, not tested--underground pipes cannot be judged * L1 Signs of poor drainage / erosion*
COMMENTS:

biilty inlsrmatiios. Fos lm&rma&irxn tonesrRing 1bn§'c'ﬁn¢|'ﬁ§ai; ] gnalaﬁm a? sulls shyineor shautd be csnwﬁnd:

0 FOUNDATHONS: { POLL MASONR‘( BLOCK / BRICK / STONE / PIERS/ WOOD / NOT ViSIBLE 0 NOME
L
y 5 QONCRET /STEEL/ WOOD / MASONRY BLOCK / BRICK / NOT VISIBLE Q NONE

—
T Entere crawlspace O Noaccess* (1 Partial access* (3 Viewed from access opening only*
=B :TT‘!

ot/ Tover: ()K O Damaged/missing' Q) Crawlspace / basement not inspected due to:*
3 isible 3 Partially Visihle® ] Notwsnble at®

{ Further evaiuation needed &
L1 Common cracks/ deterioration® L Ma;or cracks / deterioration / bulges / movement @
: isiure present [ Moisture / stains / damage” U Excessive moisture / damage @ LI £xposed footing”
W Unabie to inspect: walls/frame/ floor due to: furnituse / cabinetry / stored items / paneling / tile / floor coverings®
( Slab visible / not visible due to carpet and floor covering--no readily visible problem noted today
U slab not visible due to carpet and floor covering--recommend further evaluation by removal of floor covering due to: 7
i Cracks found® L} Upeven areas in flooring* (3 Unusuat cracks found on interior / exterior walls @
VENTILATION {_ N/A m%w@_eah!e & Vents blocked/ neaded & W Vent screends) damaged / missing*
COMMENTS:

Holia: i viaks mm« tuid b5 ehafakage bn e brying I st inetaocas Dov covbrings provest M o erscics or stliartsent in o bul K mosd bovers coves, Tl
: ingpactor witt, B m renuEs foor snd releases e i :‘uumﬂw by liig gencess. Flogr eoveringt o nel romeved uring B inapurtien. *

FLOOR CONSTRUCTlOW Q TrusSES & concrere ¢ NOT visBLE
WOOD RAME: . ENTIONAL WOOQD FRAMING & Truss &
ars serviceable 1 Notfunctional /Unsafe/Worn / Near end of lifespan® LY Not fuity visible® e
a Broken / cut/sagging framing @ U Missing framing strap(s}/ block(s)@ 0O Moisture stains / damage ®®
1 Damaged/ missing / unsecured piers / posts / beams @ 0 Earth-to-wood contact@® I Debris under house*
{J Joists / beams / posts / columns appear: overspanned / bearing poorly / twisting / overnotched / cracked / rotted @
U Concrete floors: improperly stoped* / cracked® / deteriorated® / settled @ O Evidence of moisture / water present®
U Anchor bolts installed () Shear installed [ No anchor bolts / shear panels Qmotvmble*
(J Prabing where deterioration is suspected revealed: moisture / pests/rot @@ {1 Engineer recommended @

INSULATION: ___*~ Fiberglass / Mineral wool / Cellulose / Vermiculite /Foam /__ None/ notvisible/ loose / installed incorrectly®
| vApOR RETARDER __N/A CI Insl ed ﬁ%ﬁﬂstalled* D Notvisible® U Loose/installed incorrectiy*
L Notfunctional* O Pumpnottested® 3 Sump pump needed*

BASEMENT STAIR N/A ) O Serviceable O Uneven rise/ run/ loose stepls) <&@ o Ceﬂmgnsiow/hazard*@@
0 Railing servic U Raitings loose/improper/ nissing/railstoo wide @@® [ Stairstoosteep @@ @
COMMENTS;

T Batics: The inegaeter doss ast delarmies he eifectivaness of &ny system inslalied lo sontnl of romove mnwdsd hetardens salipteneas © Mo  sAginsering ts pertoraied guring this fnspestion” | !
g ) 1997 m L.T.A, FEPRODUCTION OR UTILIZATION OF THIS REPORT WITHOUY WRITTER AUTHORIZATION BY | 1.4, 18 HOT PERMEITED SXLHFXEEH
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KEY: © facomrnend evaluation by
@ Recommend evaluation an
@ Reter to gualified terniite

repart for further information

s struclural/geo-technical engineer
d repairs by a licensed contractor

@ This item is a sately ha
§ Upgrades are recommended (or satety pphancement
% This item warranis atlention/repair or MEARONAR

zard - correctionis needed

Roof style: a Hip
How laspected:

3 Walked
3 notfully visible duetor . height

0 viewed from
weather_. snow ... iYpe—

le

O Flavlow stope

] Mansard/Shed 1
adder / ground/with hinoculars (These inspections are hiiedt

debris . . o - -

N/

| " ErApyears serviceable / within useful life 1 Mot functic
3 Typical maintenance reconmme

This maintenance should help enst
() General condition favorable
0} Few/many damaged or missing s
) Weathering / aging® 3 Burntt
0 Loase/ displaced / damaged / missing:
improperly insta
dof useful life @

{3 Roof material appears to be

0 Roof appears (o be nearing/ aten

COMMENTS: | o e e

with signs of weather
hakes/shingles ne
hrough@ L1 Cracking”
field/ ridge/ edge @
Hed @

LT/ COMPOSITION SHINGLE

ncked. This usually consists of repair/replace
wre the water lightness of the bui
ing and aging
eding repair/replacement @
T} Holes / openings / exposed / detenorated membrane
7} Pitch appears insufficient®

3 Exposed / lified / missing fasteners &
of prior patching/ repairs@

&Y WOOD SHAKE

nal  Unsate / Worn | Near end o lifespan*@ 1 Notiully visible*
ment of domaged/missing ridge and other shakes/shingles.
iding and be performed on a regular basis.”

--rggular maintenance and inspection agvised.”

7] Moisiure damaged / moss covered®

4 Evidence

& WOODSHINGLE  # OF LAYERS

2
U1 Moss covered®

LN/

0 Appear

[ Cracked / broken / separated / hotes &

[ Loose / displaced / damaged

T Roof material appeats to be improperly insta
COMMENTS: )

Al @ CLAY / CONCRETE/ FIBROUS TILE

§ e Fwithii Teatul ite . Notlu

il
teld /rid
lled@

riai are nol usiﬁadfé{vﬁiﬁ :ﬁéinﬂﬁaﬁiﬁé:-

(] £
e/ edge @

nctionat’

trsate
missing fastene :
[ Holes/openings/ exposed/detcriorated me
T} Priorrepairs® insufficient pitch@ () Moss covered®

VATV

{» SLATE/METAL

o siiTiies/sietesipanets aro chucked for attachment.” Tinspustion (s timited_*

by O Oe

{5 FIBERGLASS PANEL &

T
e A WP DY TURVEPST

Ale ! deteriorated paird

.
AN A

aggregate material. Repait

T Excessive damage / deterioration®
[ Blistering / cracking / alligatorieg
£ Evidence of ponding/poor drainage

O Appears serviceable / within .
(I Typicatrainienance recommended.

RO
0 Deteriorated surface @

@ O Bare areas exposed to the sun?
0 Evidence o

Q BUILT-UP ROOF: ROCK / CAP SHEET .

) Roof appears to be nearing / at end of useful life @

COMMENTS: [ —

fing
delesioral€n
Fmaterial appears to be improper

. O SINGLE-PLY / MODIFIED BITUMEN / FOAM <> ROLL COMPOSITION

ife_ 1) Not functional / tinsafe/ Worn /N
1 This usually CORSTSTSOHE [ :
of open seams, cracks in flashis

ear end of Hiespan*®@ 1 Notiully visible*

f prior patching / repairs @

Tonal coaling /

byins ‘
3 Open seams &7 t3-b055 covered®
£} Exposed {asieners @ —

~ iiolice: Tho raport is an opinion of the ganerat quaily 3nd condit
she roof has leaked inthe paxl, oaks now, 07 may hs

‘ Association: Not inspected at this time.

ion of Ihe roufing. © The inspacior
subjectio tuture leakage. This repo

cannol, and Goes not, otfer an opinion ar warranty
is issued ir consideratien of tha foregaing disclaimer.”

as tp whathar

" Hatie: Betarmintng tha presence of abustos of vihar
Wotice: Tanting & home for fumigation may seuse dam

5 1097 - 2004 L. T.A. REPRODUCTS

e

U Se araiionls)/mp:oper flashing at: Roof / wall /edge/
b “aps appear serviceable

|~ 0 Damaged flashing® U lmp

roper/navi

azaréous matarials b beyo
!ﬁmfﬂﬂ@:ﬁ“ﬂ@!ﬂ! reinsp
O O3 UYILLZATION OF THIS REP

ings appear serviceable

01 Needs repair”
sible ftashing at: @
0 Cracked / damaged / defects @

gclion for

skylight / chimney [ vent PR o
3 Missing caps®

e

] Not functional [ Unsaie / Worn / Near end of ifespan*@

03 Rusty flashing” L Mastic covered”

e

1) Non professional skylight i@

irthe SEope ol {73 inspactin” ~ Reais, sk%n{';iiiﬁw i ihings sva not ket lavtat for leaks” e
gsmage shor lenting is completbd”

ORT WITHOUT

(1

e I |




evaluation by a s'lruuurallgu: u_c_hmcal engineer &) This item s a safety hazar(i careection is needed

KEY. @ Recommend on s |
@ Recommend evaiuation and repairsby alic ensed contracior %) Upgrades are recommended for safely enhancemen
@ Refer 1o qualified termite report for further infarmation K This item warrants attention/repair of monitorng

OPPER /ﬂALVANazm/PLAS“\* @/?,WMW&,’LEAD'MWM. O CANNOT DETERMINE
SIZE: PRESSUR & ’)PSI d Aﬁvl?M 3 Above 80psi-- admstmmilrepaw/m‘;tal!rcguh{or

Appears serviceable L Dot f&xggtmnal / Unsafe / Worn { Near end of litespan* T4 Notfully visible:

ain valve locatiom g2 477 . W Not located” perational U Not operational@ 1 Valve not tested”
1 Valve/ handle: broken/ missing / leaks® © Excessive corrosion on valve @ {1 Capper nol protected from conc rete®
[ Water softener instatled - (water condition/quality is not tested®) T1 Leaks at water conditioner@

COMMENTS: e e e T

-
OPPER fGALVAMIZED / PLASTIC fyoe ot bebwnd)f LEADS fser Wolor’below Q CANNGOT DETERMING Q - e e e

rserwceabie 0] Not functional / Unsafe / Worn/ Near end of litespan® [ Not fulty visible: -
G Minor carrosion* (3 Moderate rust / corrosion ® () Major rust/ corrosion & . Ledk%(zr

3 Minor flow restriction” (3 Moderate loss of water flow* 3 Major foss of water flow when using multiple fixtures®
0 Noise inpipes@ 1 Pipes jack support@® e 1 Cross connection(s) present @ e
QO Copper/ galvanized comtact@ ) Exposed lines nof insulated* 0 Evidence of prior repmrs

Uadtrcroud Bipus o Ev pas iside walls ceanot be judy g Jiks s Corrasion Wi:—uﬁﬁlil fesiing erlulln or &azsm iuch s lexd (s wt nm of i hettions
uiybutylane” plaslic piping systome have uxperilaué decamanted probiems, Gontsct the masg welurer 07 ot axpart for furthay informstion aa evaluations.” .

T IRON (GALVANEZED COPPER / LEAD PI.AST}C et ot O CANNOY DETERMINE 0

e, tfunctlonai/Umale/Wurn@ L1 mNotfully visibie: e e

O Moderate / major rust/ corroston@ d Pipes lack proper suppost @ Paks @
@ [ Open wasie / sewer line @@ O Improper / no visible trap/ vent &
-fhowever all vents/iraps are ot fudly visibie) G Ven miss?g,/termm s improperly @
L’dc A

Fiture duluagu nnrfomanw i& 3lsn pot Gelorming
Contnci the mank.actarer 5t piumblng sxpart for iurthcr leformation ani evaiustivns.”

0 Minor corrosion®
0 insufficient fall for adequate draanage

4 s e
i‘?i:‘ { it e Pglhs.jﬂmin piplnp :ymisw have uxpsrhnwd dowmellw g%len&“

SHUT mm&%b»f /74 .

GAS METER / OlL TANK/ LPG TAN %

_' Fuel system is not on (o inspection - suggest
utilities company light and test appliances”

“S<Appears serviceable [ Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® C1 Not fully visible: e
O Pipes not corrosion provfed* / not protected in ground® / concrete™. . ... 71 Pipe is corroded funder stmm(ﬁ

C} Legk / improper piping at).() e Cop \r/piasﬁic plpe(J ... W Pripessnote” above ground @. ..
Ere-shutoff valve att O (’ 4t . 2 Pipes lack proper suppart @

E Helbea: Undmgmud ;I;:lng & mel um cmual lm ;udgaﬂ th Insldu walls of plpas :awuaiad tmm view :anm! Ba )udgan ang nxbéém; doc: not péﬁnrm tusts la1 pas lwkx or ﬂm sllina %

1) LOCATION UNIT Ar L UNITE: Y L UNITC

N GA/PRO?ANE <} EtECTRlC/SOLAR & o 0 GALLONS: #SK/ ¥ ¥ %
*

ars serviceable (3 Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespary’ ,,,Kloi/sz arm ofT- t{(/éﬁ d no:( m{/
st flakes in burner chamber” {3 Burner flame appears improper @ 1 Heater leaks: water / gas/ oil @@
ter shutoff valve installed (notest) O Valve missing / broken /leaks® O Rust/corrosion on pipes/ valve / tank®
R valve instalied on tank(s) T No TPRvalve installed @ 3 P R valve on piping system only@
L.E TP R pipe: smpmper 1yp<,/ reduced@; Cl TPR plpe m:ssmg/ short / threadied / capped / reduced / unsate rermination@

2

s’

Sl ¢ straps serviceable___N/A 0 Straps needed*® 13 improper straps*®
) Thermal blanket serviceable__N/A 1 Blanket damaged / loose” {0 Blanket needed”
U Mjssing a catch pan with an exterior | yted drain line® (W] Recommend protecting beater from physical damage”
closure / door missing {amaged® 2mpr0perfﬂewall @

[Zéa//? /Q/%’ﬁﬁlftg e
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EATING _

KEY: @ Reco mend evajuation by a structural/geo-technic
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contraclos _ :
& Referto quatified fermite report for further information & This it warrants attention

alengineer @ Thisitem 52 safety hazard

. correction is needed

@ Upgrades ate recommended for salety enhancement
Jrepair of monitonng

Location A ﬂ—ém

-“,53 Approximate BT’ UnitA:f::#“:;,nla UnitB____,f"ftju_ e WO

Location B @ f ot LoEation € oo

nla

i pita. i piois ce “OFF" 4 ful e

Heating Type: ‘Heatjng Type: ~ Heating Type:
P atr [ Boiler/ steam g_ﬁﬁf_ zrged air 01 Bailes/steam. U Forced air 1 Boiler/steam
R 0 rloor/wall/gravity O Radiant - [ Floor/ wail/ grav 3 Radiant 1 Floor/ wall/ grav 3 Radiant
0 Heat Pump ¢ HeatPump [ S 1 Heat Pump [ -
Fuel type: | Fuel Type:
A tural gas / g ol > R el 3 Natural gas Ol
O Electnic 0 Coal/wood | i Electric [} Coai/wood 1 Elearic 0 Coal/wood
Jd Propane ] e 1 %) Propane (10 T L3 Propane 2
e bk burming heater /umaca i ocated In s b amard wvaloation by & queliiod heating covtracior o selety and st vohums seculrements.”
ydilio -@ 0 Pilot not on / utiiities off / electric ignition malfunction - could not inspect® Unitt A B C
A System(s) appear serviceable UniC QO Did not respand to normai controls @ Unitt A B C
L Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan amage / Deterioration/ Defects® @ . . . Unpiz A 8 C
[ System does not appear to have been serviced per manufacturer’s instructions, within the last year® uUnitt A B C
COMMENTS: o i i o o e e = -

s Soionm e povalbis A suggestod st haating st Civated oy apeched PREGR 10 CLOSE OF TRANSACTION. B

& r) Backventing®  Unitt A B C 71 Unable to fully inspect vent pipe” Linit:

: %pears serviceable Unit(%)
[ 0 Ventlacks clearance from combustible@® Unitt A B

3 Improper materials used for vent pipe ®@ Unitt A B
01 Vent terminates near window / opening @@ Unitt A B

¢ [ Damage/deterioration/ defects” Unit:
¢ [ Improper ventrise / elbow angle @ Unit:
C (3 Seot/ruston venl pipe/chamber @ Unit:
C

A B C

A B C
A B C
A B C

{3 Defective barometric / vent damper/ induced draft fan®

b

COMMENTS:
&5 3 Airsupply blocked® Unit: A B € 0} No/ inadequate air supply @& unit: A B C
%arsserviceabie Un%t@@(j [} Damage/(Ielerior:ﬂionfdefects* Unit A # C
3 Combustion and return air spurces are too close or mixing @@ Unitt A B L
[} Recommend sealing platiorm at heater base / holes in platform*  Unit: A B C
EJ 0 Closed system / unable to inspect” O Unusual flame pattern &® Upitt A B €
ner flame appears typical Unity c Damagedchamber/refractcry@@ unit A 8 C
|~ 2 Rust flakes / oil stains in burn chamber® Unit A B C LI Soot/charringin burn chamber & Unil: A B €
COMMENTS: - e e+ i e e - SR -
o Tl o o i e i e
i e e S SRR
P Nochuctsiricisters 0 pires/CONVECTORS (3 PIPES/RADIATORS T3 ELECTRIC/BASERCGARD
403 Ducts: D maged/crushed/d%scomected/holes/openings/%eak @ Uni A B C
“E¥Appears serviceable  Unit FB7C [ Notfuily visibler  Unitt A B C O Lowairvolume® Unitt A g C
3 Damaged / missing register(s)® Unit: A B € 1 Insulation damaged/ missing”
(3 Zone valve did not operate® Unitt A B C Q Circulating pump - leaks / noisy /inoperative & Unit A 8 C
O Radiator / convector / fitting: { eaks / corroded / rusted / cold / damaged / inoperative & unit: A B €
COMMENTS: T — e e

I

AUTHORIZATION BY L1.4.
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Wotio: Anbeains maleriss evs been vaad Inhasiing sysiama.® Delavmining the of et Y . !
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BEY - (D Recommend evaluation by a sxructural,’geo rechnical engineer @ This item is a safely hazard - correction is needed
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor S Upprades are recommended for safety enhancement
& Refer to quatified termile report for further information # This item warrants attention/repair or menioring

0 Unable to inspect/ utilities oif* L "Thermostat broken / laose / poor location™ Unit A B C
CF-Appears serviceable Un%l&i@ C  ( Damage/detesioration/ defects*  Unit A B C
O Controls/ gauges need repair/ replacement @ Unit: A B C I3 Switch is missing/ broken® Unitt A B C
{} Leaks/corrosionat:® . ... _ Unit A B C LI Expansiontank - rusted / leaks / water logged @

MM EINT S o e oot et oemen et e e e o ees e b .

Hotice: Themosiats sre mlchscmd for caithratlion of imad fenclions.* M&quecy. efmiency of gven heal dmributioﬂ olths syszm\ Lhrough thy housé i not pm of ttds !nsmcmn

&¥hkppear serviceable 2} Missing /wrong size /unable to inspect” Unit: A 8 €
o Suggestcieaningfchangingﬁiter* Unitt A B C 3 No hold-down® Unit: A B C

1 Unable to locate heat in all rooms*

E:! Suggestcleanmg & servicing blower / mator / pilot/ vent system/ burners /boiler/pump @ 0 Fuel leak @@

O Heater makes unusual noise duting operation, further evaluation needed @ 1 Undercut doors off carpet / floor

3 Low / high - pressure / temperature @ 0 Airleaks at: furnace/plenum® 3 Leakage at boiler/ pipe fittings @

[ Condensate lines: blocked/ feak / disconnected/ subjectto freezing” 2} Termination location: Poor/notfound®
COMMENTS:

ﬁmmmdnbnafnmgrouadhwtmnqa%amhnai;wlo!ﬁ;ishspec&ion Eml.ronmentsi riska,iénny area%soneélmiuded - o
comenonty Leadin haating systams.'  Delermining the oresancs ol o sabestoa cen ONLY ba porfonned by iaboralory Testing 8nd mﬂﬁwmdmww

& LOCATION(SY:  UNIT A o, UNITB & 120 VOLT § 246 VOLT

_ Mpears serviceable L[ Notfunctional / Unsafe / Worm / Near end of lifespan® [ Notfully visibler

) Unit makes an unusual noise @& _ X Unitisnotlevel® L1 Flashing is massm;,/impzoper

{1 Padsare damaged® . L3 Unic ru':ltxi/c«m(xkxj/ieaks*.w,, W Floatvalve/ pump not functioning® [ Leaking noted”

3 No electrical disconnect provided atunit @ . 3 lmproper/deteriorated/no conduit/ roof flashing @

(3} Proper grounding not provided atunit @ ... U Junction box [ cover: loose / missing / improper”®
COMMENTS:

LOCATIONSE  UNIT A e o . UNHT B el UNITC

__ 0 SPLITSYSTEM / PACKAGE UNIT / WALL /WINDOWUNIT (¥ HEAT PUMP- AIR / GROUND | WATER SOURCE & Unable to:nspecr/resr*

£ )%pgars serviceable UNH@QC 3 Not functional/ Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan®  UNIT. A
O Airtemp helow 65° Fahrenhei ~URable o test system(s)® operation could cause damage! 3 Onespeed fan only® L)NET. A
L Not level / makes unusual noise @ UNIT. A B C [ Temperature differential is incorrect @ UNIT: A
1 Condenser coil: ctamaged/pmratrcnmlanon @ UNIT: AB C O Recommend system service* @ UNIT: A

-B‘.C W ‘Heatpump aux;iiary heat né%ﬁmcuonai@ UN{T KB [a

CONDENSATE: ____N/A }@ndensate line instalied O Line not fully visible®
QCondensateEmes blocked lvak[drsconnected,’ subject to freezing / no trap* [ Termination location: Poor/notlound

COIMMAENT S, oo e ereem s e i o b o i e e AR e

itiepi b "'td’:"'urswﬁuscuu‘_ S
il mnmgg“g ; gmmm ‘g;m o) m m:-umnszum ‘ IR S
et & 1997 - 2604 L T.A. REPROCUCTION OR UFILIZATION OF THIS REPORT WITHOUT WRITTEK AUTKORIZATION BY 1. Tas WOt Psnmmn wetrxnet
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HEY: @ Recommend evahnuan by a structuraligeo-technical engineer . @& Thas itern is a safety hazasd - correction s needed
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contracior ’5 Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancernent
@ Refer to qualified termite report for turther information % This item warrants attention/repair o1 monitoring

BFOVERHEAD () UNDERGROUND ) NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS e

& 120v O 240v /120 & AMps/f £ ¢ AMPS NGT DETERMINED
irs serviceable (1 Defects/ Deterioration / Unsafe / Neas end of lifespan* {1 No drip loop on service wires @
G Loose / damaged connections / {lashing at roof / mast @ 0 Wires: Fraved/improper splices/tap on main wires (@ |

(@@ 3 Wires touch trees* Contact utility company™ @
23 . O Ground clamp / system not visibie®*
e e Ll More than six breakers with no main disconnect @

& (O Conductors too close to ground /drive [ roof / pool.__
)@ﬁzupd present U Groundioose /disconneded at:

L3 Main disconnect inspected at:
COMMENTS:

Holite: §ix of lawes braskars usasily 40 noL raguUINe & main broakar, howavar thls may indicwie gt 8lottricet capacity.
 amparsns is legs then 188, upgrate mey be needed te oparate larger slegirios) suplances.®

#A-LOCATION: . — RO . . Panelrating _oo L3 Notverified
0 Power is off at main / no mspecilon performed ‘Recommend further evaluation®
U3 Defects / Deterioration / Unsafe / Near end of lifespan® 1 Not accessibfe®...

B
i

Appears serviceable
COMMENTS: ..

SERVICE WIRE: q)@(c‘ﬂmn & ALUMINUM (& CANNOT DETERMINE
BRANCHWIRE  { COPPER G ALUMINUM ¢y CANNOT DETERMINE
WIRING METHODS: @ NONMETALLIC CABLE (3 KMNOB AND TUBMAUPMSHCCONDUH_
LOCATION: #B e oo B 1

L3 Panel # is locked / inaccessible - could notinspect* Further evaluation is needed®

N IM&CURRW PROTECTION DEVICES INSPECTED )@E@mﬁ R

= ear(s) secviceable @7(9 #C  #D 3 Defects/ Not functional / Unsafe / Near end of lifespan” ...
] !mproperwsrmgatpanelﬂ e @@ L) Breakerisoffatpanel #* ... Mavereason verified*
Two wires on one non-rated breaker at pam_i 4 ... @@ (] Scorching/melting/rust/ corrosion at panei # 2@
{3 Overfusing (fuse / breaker size 100 large for wirei panel # @@ T} Neutrai and ground wires connected af sub-panel #._. LB
£ Direct tap - wires not protected by fuse/breaker st panel ¥ @® O Panel bond is not provided for safety atpanei .. ey
O Aluminum wiring noted at the general 120 volt circuits @@ (3 Antioxidant not visible on aluminum wire connections
(Aluminam cannections should be checked by a ficensed eleteician, familiar with alummum wire.i [ Unpmleded Upeningﬁs} n panel # . e #3Z3)
[ Missing bushing / clamp on wirels) atpanel # ... . @& (I Missing 240 volt - handle tiels at panui i . @@
{3 Breakers/ fuses: damaged /inoperabice/not labeled at panel #1 @& L} Openingts) / missing deadiront cover(s} at panel @D
{3 Electrical system appears outdated by loday's standards . Z U Fused neutral wirels) st panet # e oo @@
COMMENTS: . e e - . . I - _
& L) Sample of fixtures, switches and outlets tested appear serviceable & Furnishings prevent testin

of all outlets and swilches
| Felarity and grounding of outlets within six feet of plumbing fixtures, in the garage and on the exterior appear serviceable

{3 Three prong outlets did not test psoperly gmunded At [ UN -1 3
L3 Reverse polarity at: - . e @@ O Evidenceof o»erhealmg/arcmg at: T .Y

L3 Outlet not operational au _ e e BB LY tight/ fan nol operalmnal/ungrounded avt @@

{1 Loose / damaged / miswired: outlets [ switches at: @@ b i5sing / damaged cover plates®.___ T ¢ { Y

() Notexterior rated wire / box / coverat: . oo o B [ Extension cord used as wining atl e s . BE

1 Exposed wiring needs protectionatt . . . @@ 1) OpenNeutralati .. e £y

Q Improperwiringat: @& O Garage/aillc O Kitchen /exterior 0 Crawlspace £} Basement I

O Exposed splices at @@ L) Garage/attic (3 Kitchen/exterior U Crawlspace (3 Basernent [

O Box cover missing at:* @ [ Carage/attic (3 Kitchen/exterior  [J Crawispace J Basement 5

(3 'GFCY (5) responded to test __ S i L GFCHnotoperational at. . - S
TGFCY, ta safety device for outlets near water) recommeﬂded ai B Exterior @/@ltc%mn;f Basement / Wuba{ .

LJ Doorbell worked / none ioperataona!Q L) Fixture is unsafezcorroded/m:mngfdamaged‘ e ’39@

/403%/‘%4/@/ /&IL

flrp 1t /J

COMMENTS: 6’/“‘ a
/é,.’v
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KEY @ Rc'(‘ommenri evaluation by a structural/gen-tec hmc alenginest @ This tem is a safety hazard - cartection is needs
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor & Upgrades are recommended for safely enhancement
@ Referto quaimed termilg report for further infarmation ¢ This ilerm warrants attention/repair of monionng

k pear serviceable 0 Damage / deterioration / defects”
{a‘%ﬂher stripping is serviceable [ Damaged” ) No weather siripping”
ardwareoperatlona! 3 Not aperational® o (] Damaged door jamb”*

COMMENTS:

-

p .- S-Boors appear serviceable T MNeed adjusment / damage / defect®
et ~T-Harware is operational 3 Not operata()naffrlw;sgny foose”.
D Several frames are not squaw - may indicate movement@ L) Doorlsi rub/stick/won't fatch / damaged mmh*

COMMENTS:

SeSTIBING Grass (¢ FRENCH $

A Exterior doors appear serviceable €1 Door is damaged / in need of adjustment / difficult to operate® I
"o Tegpered glass 71 Naotlempered®® (3 Unable to determine if glass s tempered®

ing hardware is operational O Notoperational® .. i e e
O Tracks serviceable [ Deteriorated® () Screen doors not checked” (%] Few/many damaged / missing screens”
COMMENTS: _

lﬂs Q ALUMINUM vmvumama & DUAL PANE { SECURITY BARS
- S SLIDING OYCASEMENT ) DOUBLEHUNG SINGLEHUNG $ LOUVER
/B:Sampie tested appear serviceable 03 Non-operational*__ . L3 Swins/damage* . .

3 Broken sash cords* [ Difficultto operate/shide™. O Dual- glaze |ogged @ @ Won'tlock/open/ close*

0 Cautking/ glazing deteriorated” .. .. O Notsafetyglass@®___ . . Q lLoose/ cracked /broken glass*.—

0} Screens not checked 3 Few/many damaged/ missing® [ Security bars non-openable @& /nottested”® -

COMMENTS:

Nollee:

Getarmining Conitins of s ihermopane windows it nol possible dus 16 lemporature. weather and Nohting variations. Check with swner for luzthes Informalion.

- _'be- ORYWALL  PLASTER QO PANELING { WALLPAPER

_ B Ceneral condition

ears sefviceable 03 Needsrepaire 0} Moist/ dry - slains /damage”

£ No cracks found SECommon cracks ) Major cracks@ L Nail pops* O Holes opemn;,sf exposed frame*
L Furnishings prevent full inspection - do a careful check on your final walkthrough* 0 Recommend review by engineer /&
COMMENTS:

& ACOUSTIC SPRAY ( CEILING THE $ PLASTER O WOOD /BEAM

eral condition appears serviceable O Damaged® . __ . {3 Ceiling height appears low*
O Stains*____ e W Moist*® u} Dry 1 Unableio determine*
0 No cracks found /\E‘Cem‘xmon cracks @ Majorcracks® .. . .. ... 3 Recommend evaluation by engineer @

COMMENTS:

u»i'éni |;;1};§nriéa;Luag ﬁ;;n&iatinn vr asbesios :paci"a_l-i-sa:- T

O vinvt @ Tt ¢
5 General condition appears serviceable O Damage/ deterioration” O Unevenareainfloor* _
Q3 Cracked tiles ap?. e WY Wood vinyl /tike [ carpet damaged ab*
(3 Furnishings prevenl full inspection - do a careful check on your final walkthrough® (J Loose Larpe%/ ﬂoor squea%s noted*
COMMENTS:

?écucn _i}emmintnq udnrs ar stalm i nal |m:lms " ﬂamaos ;‘ staln; mw he Mdéan it by tumﬁm' T&a cumﬂtlun of! wnud ﬂanrlnq hﬁiuw ca:w#s i nu usceclad
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u

COMMENTS:

COMMENTS

COMMENTS:

. @ Recommend evaluation

byaslruc%ma%[geod “hnical enginger &y Thisil

om s a salety hazard - coffection s needed
@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensud contractor 18: Upgrades are recommended for safety enhancement
@ Refer to qualified termite repoit {or further information

% This item warrants atlention/repair of monioring

1Y O wocations O A

ppears serviceable
Deteriorated mor

e e _ . QC.

fave checked [

& MASONRY O PREFABRICATED ¥ FREESTANDING & WOOD STOVE & anseRT Havehecked 8

B
tar” B C
- NJA UNIT A B C O Gasisinoperative & UNIT A B €I Gas capped - notest”
0 O impropergas piping @@ UNIT A B C
| ﬁ‘fémper operational C
[} Fans/blowers operated __ MN[A

ol pas Lapptt o

UNIT A
UNIT A

¢ O Netlunctional / Unsafe/ Worn / Near end of lifespan®
Y Cracked/ loose bricks @ UNIT A B C U Combusibles close @@
(7 Gasvalve infirebox @@ UNIT A B C ) Flue needs cleaning @
UNIT A B C :
L.] Biowerinyjerat.ive@ URIT A B € 1 Doorsbroken/ inoperative’

iling safaly Spacer an damger when gas Logs 7o prese W T HioaT and 25ks 37 not moved ioc Insprinn. Recommend clening ¢ riz and furiiar ovatuation,

7} Missing / non-operational”  UNIT A B ¢ B<Damper spacer needed @8 UN!'@B C

UNIT A B C
UNIT A B C

UNIT(RS B C

UNIT A B C

UNIT A B C

() Ceiling fan(s) is (are) operational

O Plumbing under sink serviceable 0 Leaks @

uﬁg 3 Central vacuum is operational 3 Central vacuum is not operational @

3 Intercom system not pa AT eCuUl tpha sinspection™

G interior stairsAppear sevviceab neven rise / run on steps @@ O St

Q Stair handraila Viceable 0 Railing is loose / improper / missing® CJ Openings iff are
T3 Wet bar fauicet appears serviceable {1 faucet is not operational @ 1 Faucet ieaks @

O Counter appears serviceable 0 Damage/ deterioration Lo counter / cabinet™ g

03 Improper piping @

{3 Fan is non-operational / viprates / wobhbiles / improperly supporied @

av is 100 narrow [ stegp @@

(oo wide @@
id water anly
icemaker nol on

tton res

&’ 01 Indicator lighton [ None found*® L Not tested” T Couldn't test / no test button®
p

sonds O Diﬂnot ?}?ﬂd o test button® /@%g st additional detector in appropriate logativns €

O A o a W ar e il S e LOCELTAL

J 3.2 p i oty

Q

COMMENTS!

N/A

() Piping (water & waste) serviceable U
Erfiectrical outlet grounded (120 voity U
240 volt outlet operational ___N/A 3
<Laps piping appears serviceable.  N/A 13 No gas provided {1 Unable to view® 21 No / improper gas va
.
L
o
n

Sy Taundry sink serviceable __N/A
) Plumbing below sink serviceable

;ﬁ‘ﬁucei operational : _
/A*"%foé/ "

SARAGE & BASEMENT Wamm o

Inoperative® M 240 outlet (3 Nol viewed / tested”

Dryer venting not provided® T Dryer vents into attic

Corrosion / deterioration” O improper piping @, U
Corsosion / deterioration”, U Faucet leaks@

Holice: Waehing machines and dryers are not lesied or
; ching deging of pupgly valves, Walnr supply velves Hivmed may be subjsctio beaking,

Unable to view / not tested” {3 Damage / deterioration / detects”
Unable 1o test (3 Ungrounded*® 1 Not operational / miswired @

ive [ line @
/ crawlspace®

Damage / deterioration to sink” {3 Sink is loose / slow draining”

Leaks @&
Totlcold reversed @

! = o ——— —
‘woved duriag this inspociien - condition of wails o ftoarlng wnder cannod be judged. Tke ingpector does nol tast

How Inspected:

tas visible

§ O Framing/wussles

| ROOF FRAME: & TRUSS

$ RAFTERFRAMING . X . ACCESS LOCATION

CEILING FRAME: & TRUSS ¢ JOISTRRAMING . % 74 ’Z,‘,_/."»’"f-:r’f

3 Entered O Access blocked/ small / none” ) Inspection Himit Ao view from access®
ears serviceable 3 Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan®

" Watick: Dilerrinlag the prespnca ol asbastos of pior halardons Fatarials T beyond (66 eéape of ihis Thepeciion.®
| datice: Taniing & home for fumigntion may s4uss damage 10 roate - resammend relspaction lor demaye atter teal
1887 - 2604 1.T.A. REPRI

ing is complstad. "

ZATION OF THIS REPORT WITHOUT WRITTER SUTHORTZAYION BY 1.7.A, 18 HOT PERMITTED

1 Vent pipe disconnecied/ terminates & §
T Small stains* 1 Moderate/ major stains/ damage @& U Unable to determine active leakage® |
)/ sheathing: Sagging / broken / alered/ cut/ damaged / appears undersized @@ T 508D

reesistant straps™

) rovided 3 Ventilation: Nene/ poor/ blocked/ minimal® LY Screens damaged/ missing / blocked /toose?
0 Power ventilator operational __ NfA [} Nojtested* O} Nt aperational”
[ type insulation | o insulation® O Poor coverage® [ Compressed® 2} Wrong side up®
Approximate depth:_ inches @ Insutation cavers Knob & Tube wiring / tights [ vents @
0 Air/vapor retarder present ___N/A D Airjvapor retarder not present? T Airfvapor retarder not visible®
COMMENTS:




D4UL

: ® Recommend evaluation by a structural/gec-lechnical engineer @ his itern is a safely hazard - correction is needed
@ Recommend evalualion and repairs by a hicensed contractor @& Upgrades are recommended for safery enh‘anc:ernem
@ Refer to qualified termite report for further infermation % This item warrants attention/repair or monitoring

MHED ¢ DETACHED { CARPORT O o e

.
&5 21 Not fully visible® {1 Possibie flammable matenial on itoor @&

UDappears serviceable 11 Damage / detersoration / defects*
Q No cracks found 2—%@9 cracks 1 Major cracks® (3 Floor raised / settied* {3 Poor drainage*
COMMENTS;

GARAGE | CARPORT

] C ng & U Not fully vésible*‘)@/ ceiling / attic access cover @der does not ap;):;f—i—&;e rated

.?- Appears serviceable [ Moisture stains / damage on: ceifing /wail / floor/ post® (0 Holes / damage / missing covering”
(O framing: Sagging / bowed / damaged [ altered @ L) Exterior walls / soffit / facia / trim: damaged / deteriorated @

. -

COMMENTS. _, SI it . /ﬂﬁA&?ﬂ S

gﬂ!l Tnears serviceable T Blocked / none* 1 Window / screens: damaged / inoperative®

'y gﬁ SAOLD () RATED DOOR $ HOWLOW CORE (NON-FIRE RESISTIVE)® e

A serviceable_ O Damage/ deterioration” T Glass / pet door instalted in fire door@®@ (3 Does not lateh / seal / enters bedroom™®
) Selicloser operational ___N/A~ neoperational / missing / needs adjustment* [ Door lacks threshold / weatherstrip*

o e

Extertor | ' A Fppears serviceable r 0} Damaged / delaminated™ 0 Needs adjustment” |

O Lock inoperative* QO Jamb / threshold: damaged® {J Not tested / biocked / locked / rubs jamb*

COMMENTS: e e e e e o
liﬁ' & rOLLUP P { SUDING & SWINGING S

IAnpearsserviceable 1 Damage / deterioration / defects* L3 Door / jambs: Moisture stained / damaged®
I Tension rods loose* 3 Door warped* (2 Door needs adjustment / balancing™ 0 Hinges loose / damagaed*

{J Safety springs installed [ Not safety type springs® @® 3 Broken springs / safety wire @@
0 Vehicle door(s) are locked - could not test” T Rollers / tracks damaged @
COMMENTS:

)pe T/ A B Appears serviceable- # of units___ [J Non-operationa” 0 Opener/ auto-reverse was not tested* g
&3 Unit nee securing® (3 Unit is disconnected? T} Unit needs adjustment / hsbrication®
U Automatic reverse operated matic reverse not functional @&® O Electronic sensor: none / not functionai 2x@®
COMMENTS: £ 42&1.%('}14‘_?;” e 141.4_‘2 by Fedike o
Elec > I i &“ S Appearsserviceable ¢ [ Damage / deterioration / defects” T3 Not fully visible

i O Improper wiring@@ [ Exposed wiring subject to damage™ @, {0 fyxtension cords used as permanent wiring @®
wmes @@ [ junction boxes missing covers*® “XEFGEC recommended @ / defective @@

g .o ts serviceable (J Open ground / Reverse polarity @@ 0 improper light fixture wiring @@
L3 Some outlet(s) sibie* C} Outietls) not functional @ O Loose / damaged outlet@ [ coves”

are inacc
) 7 o - -
comments o Fg ;’5 (v T eailes®s oo ciite

-
Eﬁ)".ﬁ Dicgupants’ belongings block view of entire garage - unable to fully inspect®

= .




N E!

i, .

BEY: D Recornmend evalualion by a structural/gea-technical engineer @ This item is a satety hazard - correctian is needed
) Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed contractor "% Upgrades are recommended fur satety enhancement
— @ Reierto quatified termite report for furnther information % This ilern warranis altention/repaic 0r Moritoring

£

*;\7}; O Dishes biock access to sink, could not inspect™ (1 Hot & cold water reversed” &

Mﬁk(s) appear(s) serviceable L} Minor wear 1 Heavy wear / chipped® i Slow draining”
"3 Recommend sealing at sink to counter connection®

aucet serviceable [0 Non-operational/ defective® T3 Faucet leaks / drips /s corroded™ U i‘f?miﬁﬁaw

lumbing under sink serviceable I Pipes are rusted / corroded / leaking® W Improper piping ek
O Moisture stains / damage below sink” [ Restricted view below sink? L} No hot water®

COMMENTS:

N@éumers, Cabinets, Floor and Lights appear in serviceable condition 3 Notiully visible®

h o tIeners
)

(3 Doors / drawers / countess: Minor/ moderate / heavy wear / cracks /damage” 13 Missing grout / cautking / handles*

COMMENTS: o

i OS5 ia) b Dishesblock access 10 sink and disposal, could notinspect* 0 No inspection {power offi

ppear serviceable U1 Not functionat/ Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® T3 Not fully visible* U Interior corroded”

(1 Blades appear to be frozen/ missing@ [3 Unit makes gynusual noise” 11 Splash guard damaged / missing?
= iring serviceable 3 Improper wiring roted @@ £} Loose/ missing wire clamp at disposal™
T3 Switch is in a hazardous location @@ (1 Exposed wire splices @@ T Missing junction box cover(s)*
COMMENTS: S — e U
40 Ranee/Caokiop =i @ BECTRIC O COMBINATION @ ELEC. IGNITION # OF OVENS .
i Y Free standing oven - nottested* [ Ranges/ cookiops not inspected*
e O Appear serviceable 11 Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® L No inspection {power/ gas off)*

0 UppérHewer-right/teft=front7rear ent{ burner not functional® Lavy-COTITSI0N / wear™
O Oven door(s) appear(s) serviceable Q Damage ncte 565 not close properly” O Cracked glass @
L2 Door(s) gasketls) appear(s) serviceable [J Not applieabie 3 Damaged gaske “jock appears non functional”

e

[ Separate cooktop serviceable MBumer didnotoperate@ ... U Elemem st operate &

L} Gas shutofi VWE N/A 0 Gas valve is notvisible® [ Cas shuloff valve not provided @ ®

{3 fan / hood opefational (0 None provided L3 Fan/hood did not operate & 3 Filter missing / blocked / dirty”
COMMENTS: . ..ol -

 otioe” Seli andior sontinioi tlaantng spuralians, Eisexr, limlog dovizey Hights and tharmostat ceerycy srd motiesiad durig This evpuction. - Agbliances 578 ol movad.

i oy SN [J The dishwasher is not part of this inspection” U No test (power / water off)*

{1 Appear serviceable L1 Not functional / Unsafe / Worn / Near end of lifespan® 0 Not fully visible: e

01 Condition (900F, Tiner, racks) serviceable 0} Rust/damage atim == U

23 Soap dish inoperative™ ) Washe appigars frozen & hﬂ%cabme&s*

() Door seals appear serviceable Deteriorated*  { Leaking @ L Doorwon’tcio en property’
DRAIN LINE INSTALLATION: O Airgap device O Hidoopmethod W Drain line is improperly instalted @
0 Leaking nofed at drain fines” ) No/improper air gap provided* [ Leaking noted al air gap device”
COMMENTS: ... O

T Tiokiea Determining adequacy of washing and drying funstions of Hishwashers s not a0

Moar BEE - | (3 Special features not inspected”

AT STTASReCTET 7 1o key

L1 TrashCompacrorag 1 Non-operational @ 1 Lo
0 Microwave not inspected®

O Microwave appears serviceable {3 Non-opera
0 water purifier installed - not inspe 1
LY Orher features Lapet

Oarss

raior, ranirs sod hoince makere 310 PO PR OU MR NDRENIN e e e
T 4w - 1064 11,5, REPRODUCTIDN OR UTILIZATION OF THIS REFOAT VETHOUT WRITTER AUTHORIZATION 8Y 1 T.A. 18 HOT PERRITTED OXZHFR150%
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Al

@ Rec.omme‘nc avaluation by a structura /goo technical engineer @& This Htem s a salety hazard - correction is needed

@ Recommend evaluation and repairs by a licensed confractor 5 Upgrades are rec ommendad for salely enhancement
& Referio qua lified te rmne repoert for Iurihm’ lniormahon # This item warrants aientionfrepair or MONROTINE
g
LOCATION: Bath A ;“7' L Bath B A/ML - Bath . BathD____.__

A B CD A B CD
AppearsserwceableM& 3 Corrosion /leaking supply Hine® o Q JQ
Toilet loose at floor™ 1l Loose/leaking toilettank B S N P
Recommend new wax wal/caulklngazbaw : L,l i D  Cracked lank/ cover /bowl /hase .. Q3 adr
Water runs continually intank OO O 0O Rust/foreign material inoilet/tank g o oua g
Does not fiush/rgp’e’ij 0 0 O 0 Moisture/ stains around toilet @ ZJ WINE
COMMENTS: .~ / (r'i» y&?"d& & /64;’2"‘2_! e = :Lf,;w?' @ﬂ() et 7§
ﬂa Appears serviceable L M’d 01 Hot & cold water reversed® @& ‘ a4
Sink cracked / damaged* | O a0 Q3 Corrosion/ damage underside of sink® Ha an
Faucet appears serviceable ' 3 d  Corrosion / damage at sink faucet/ fixures® J 4
Sink faucet leaks* ... . J 3 3 1 Leaksonsupply vaives below sink® J 4 404
Low water volume * L 2 d 2 Corrosion on supply valves below sink™, 4o dd
Drain appears serviceable Nl 0
Stow draining® . L =0 QO Drainstopper non-functional / missing™ g o uy
Rust/ corroded drain line * D Q4 improperdrain trap@ Qa3 g
Leaking drain line @ - B3 0O Restricted view below sink” a9 aa
Counter & Cabinet appear serviceable )Si)i 2 Not applicable to this bathroem % T B T |
Damage / deterioration to counter™ 4 4d Damage/dete:imat o Lo cabinet” O T TR N
Grout/ cautking needed al counter™ N TS R M(m[ure Slali (ermgg below sink” J oA d
COMMENTS: /4/ Coi f://a«éfw/’i poal /%M fgm.... WW é&@%{’é
@ Appearsserv:ceabl%ﬁﬁgﬂ 73 Na/inadeguate ventilation / heat” 0 B |
Exhaust fan did not operate™ 0 O O 0 Exhaustfan makes an unusual noise” [ I IR O
Window is broken / non operational* 1 0 0 O Recommend installing exhaust fan” gL
COMMENTS: R S
D,

B-* Y Uh_ : Appearsserwceabie D,\@\/ﬂ 2 Notapplicable o this bathroom _,Xf\_:i aa
Damage / deterioration to tub* 2 0 0 O Moisture damaged wall/floor @& g ad
Faucet appears serviceable 2370 1 Whirdpool not functional @/ not tested? d4 4 4
Hot & cold water seversed @ : J d 3 Whirlpool jets/pipesimotor need cleaning fnotvisile” 314
faucet/fixture: Leaks/corroded/ damag,ed*@. O 3 0 Constamt dripping /low water volume (2 g4 04 a
Drain appears serviceable Q0O O Drainstopper not operational /missing” N ST S IR
Slow draining at bathtubh®, 00O Q3 Grout/caulking needed tub to wall / floor” I T TN B
COMMENTS: s e . - e e e . -

: LA Appears serviceable M O 0 Notapplicable ro this hathroom 09 a0
Damage/detenoranon to shower walls® O O 00 Cracked/ broken / missing / loose tile(s)” SN N I
Grout/ caulking needed at showerwalis®* .~ O 0O O O Caulking needed at floor 99 a9y
Maisture damage to walt/floor @@ O O 00O Shower fioor needs grout/ caulking” a3 a0 d
Slow draining at shower* U0 32 30 Lowwater volume at shower (@ S W
Water valve(s) / shower head: Leaks!drip‘! @ O O O 0O Shower diverter non functional @ N R R
Hot & cold water reversed* ® DO 0O Coroded/damaged shower fixtures® 00 g a
Enclosure appears serviceable )q, G 0 Notapplicable ro this bathroom - A
Glass does not appear to be tempered® ~ U0 OO O O Unableto determine if glass is tempered* Sodd 4
Broken glass / enclosure® 00 09 Doorsdifficult to operate/ does not seal* S TR B
Cautking needed at doors/ enclosure” 3 3 O U Corroded/damaged door /enclosure® S R R

COMMENTS —— e
| i o e |
g o 19972004134 nsm ucm} L




Second Pwelling Unit Checklist for Planning Commission

Property Address: 2730 Jackson Street

Agpplication #: Conditional Use Permit No. §60-11
Date 1% Dwelling Unit Built: 1941
Date 2™ Dwelling Unit Built: 1948

Applicable Development Standards per Section 9125.6

MINIMUM LOT SIZE Meets Code: No
7,500 square feet for RS zone

Comments:
The lot size is 5,500 square feet. The site does not meet the minimum lot size requirement.

UNIT SIZE Meets Code: VYes

G bdrm, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 500 s.f. max. Attached d.u. same as above, but no more
1 bdrm, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 650 s.f. max. than 40% of main d.u.

2 bdrms, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 700 s.f. max.
Comments:

The second dwelling unit is 587 squafe feet and attached to the primary dwelling unit. The second
dwelling unit has one bedroom, one bath, kitchen, and living area. The unit meets the maximum unit size
requirements.

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS Meets Code:  No

10’ from primary residence 1%’ rear yard

&’ from accessory structure if above accessory structure, 10’ min, side vard
5' side vard

Comments;

The second dwelling unit is attached therefore the minimum distance requirements from the primary
structure does not apply. The traditional setback requirements for a single family residence is applied.
The structure meets rear yard requirements, however does not meet side yard requirement of 5 feet.
The structure provides a varying setback of 1 foot 6 incheas on a small portion of the second dwelling
unit, 3 feet 3 inches along the primary structure, and 14 feet 6 inches on the eastern side of the second
dweliing unit. A condition of approval requiring all building setback vard areas to remain clear for fire
prevention safety has been included,

OFF —-STREET PARKING Meets Code:  No
Studio: 1 uncov. sp. outside of FYSB 2 bedrms or over 700 s.f.: 2 spcs. within garage
1 bedrm: 1 sp. in 10'x20 gar. or 9'x20’ carport Main dwelling unit parking provided
Comments:
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Second Dwelling Unit Checklist for Planning Commission

The second dwelling unit requires one garage or carport space. The site provides one garage space for
the primary unit and no on-site parking is available for the second dwelling unit. Based on the site
limitations, additional parking on-site is unlikely. Staff has added a condition limiting any expansions or
additions.

OWNER QCZUPIED Miecets Code: Yes

Comments:
The site is owner occupied.

Per Section 9122.8, the Commission may require additional improvements to the
property, or any buildings or structure thereon, which may include but are not
limited to the following:

1. Condition of fandscaping

Staff's evaluation: Good

Commentis:
On-site landscaping is in good condition. Sufficient landscaping is provided on-site.

2. Exterior changes to promote compatibility of buildings and structures with surrounding development

Wall Paint: Good Doors: Good
Building Material: Fair Windows: Fair
Building Trim: Good ' Porch: Fair
Roof: Fair Accessory structure:  Not applicable
Eaves: Fair Other:  Not applicable
Comments:

The property is currently being improved by the potential buyer. The site is in good to fair condition.

3. General repairs to vehicular maneuvering or parking areas

$taff's evaluation: Good

Comments:
Vehicular maneuvering and parking areas are adequate.

4. Modifications designed to bring a structure more nearly into compliance with the applicable
standards for second dwelling units.

Page 2 0f 3




Second Dwelling Unit Checklist for Planning Commission

Staff's evaluation: Existing is Acceptable

Comments:

The property inspection report identifies the modifications required to bring the structure more into
compliance, The property has already addressed a majority of the issues identified in the report and is in
the process of addressing the other outstanding issues. The new buyer is also making improvements to
the property. Conditions have been added to ensure the structure will be in compliance.

OTHER  Garage Conversion: No Unpermitted additions Mo
ISSUES: (rooms, patio, etc.):
Planner: Sharon Song, Associate Planner Date Completed: 4/4/2011
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